

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CHRISTIAN W. SANDVIG *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**LORETTA LYNCH, in her official  
capacity as Attorney General of the  
United States,**

**Defendant.**

**Case No. 1:16-cv-1368 (JDB)**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>STATUTORY OVERVIEW</u>	4
<u>FACTUAL BACKGROUND</u>	5
<u>LEGAL STANDARD</u>	6
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
I. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing to Sue</u>	7
A. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that the Challenged Provision of the CFAA Chills Conduct Protected Under the First Amendment</u>	9
B. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to Assert a Credible Threat of Prosecution</u>	12
C. <u>The Doctrine of “Tester Standing” Is Inapplicable in this Context</u>	18
II. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted</u>	19
A. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to State a Freedom of Speech Claim</u>	20
B. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Overbreadth Doctrine</u>	24
C. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Petition Clause</u>	27
D. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Fifth Amendment Vagueness Doctrine</u>	28
E. <u>Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Non-Delegation Doctrine</u>	31
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. Rogoff,</i>	28
649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Barr,</i>	13, 18
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13, 18
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. v. D.C.,</i>	13, 18
589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 18
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Com'n v. Forbes,</i>	23
523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i>	7
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i>	7
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Blum v. Holder,</i>	13
744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,</i>	8, 27
564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	8, 27
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes,</i>	11
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i>	24, 25, 26, 27
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Browning v. Clinton,</i>	7
292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,</i>	31, 32
298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	31, 32
<i>Chai v. Dep't of State,</i>	9
466 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i>	8, 12, 13
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8, 12, 13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i>	29
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i>	8
133 S. Ct. 1138, (2013).....	8
<i>Colautti v. Franklin,</i>	30
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	30
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i>	9, 20, 21
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps Inc.,</i>	30
964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	30
<i>Cyber Promotions, Inc. v. American Online, Inc.,</i>	23
948 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	23
<i>Firearms Imp./Exp. Roundtable Trade Grp. v. Jones,</i>	18
854 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	18

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i>	
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,</i>	
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i>	
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>Hill v. City of Houston,</i>	
789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Hodge v. Talkin,</i>	
799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i>	
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,</i>	
438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB,</i>	
424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	22, 24
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno,</i>	
205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,</i>	
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs., L.L.C. v. Citrin,</i>	
440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 25
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,</i>	
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Johnson v. D.C.,</i>	
71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	13, 16, 17
<i>Jordan v. De George,</i>	
341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	29
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.,</i>	
528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	24
<i>Lewis-Burke Assocs. LLC v. Widder,</i>	
725 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	5
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,</i>	
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i>	
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	25
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,</i>	
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i>	
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	31
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of MultiJurisdiction Practice v. Roberts,</i>	
Civ. Action No. 13-01963-NMG, 2015 WL 10459071 (D.D.C. Dec. 31, 2015) .....	28
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17

<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</i> 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	32
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville,</i> 221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12, 22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Roe v. Bernabei &amp; Wachtel PLLC,</i> 85 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales,</i> 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13, 16
<i>SEIU, Local 82 v. D.C.,</i> 608 F. Supp. 1434 (D.D.C. 1985) .....	29
<i>Skilling v. United States,</i> 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	29, 31
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local,</i> 1315, 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	27
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. ex rel. Griffin v. Comm'r of Virginia Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</i> 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>Spence v. Washington,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,</i> 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	31
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Auernheimer,</i> No. 11-CR-470-SDW, 2012 WL 5389142 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2012) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bronstein,</i> 151 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	29
* <i>United States v. Drew,</i> 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Eichman,</i> 731 F. Supp. 1123 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	21
<i>United States v. John,</i> 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 25

<i>*United States v. Lawson,</i>	
Crim. No. 10-114 KSH, 2010 WL 9552416 (D.N.J. Oct. 12, 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mazurie,</i>	
419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	29
<i>*United States v. Nosal,</i>	
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 15, 25, 30
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i>	
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>	
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	25, 27
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.,</i>	
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i>	
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i>	
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	7
<i>Wayte v. United States,</i>	
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	8, 27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i>	
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
<i>*Zemel v. Rusk,</i>	
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	10, 11, 21
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	32
17 U.S.C. § 506.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1029.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	1, 4, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1831.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	18
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
D.C. Code § 22-3302 (2013).....	32
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 11.411 .....	32
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1, 3, 7
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	27
U.S. Const. Art. I .....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Cyber Crime: Modernizing Our Legal Framework for the Information Age, Before the Subcomm. On Crime and Terrorism of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary,</i>	
114th Cong. (2015) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 98-894, reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689.....	3
Pub. L. No. 110-326, 122 Stat. 3561 (2008).....	3

Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	3
S. Rep. No. 104-357 (1996) .....	3, 26
